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Site Overview
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site photographs

Site Pad Warren St. - Right Adjacencies

Warren St. - Away from Dudley Sq. Warren St. - Towards Dudley Sq.

Winthrop St. Corner

St. James St. Corner
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neighborhood photos

130 Warren St. - Historic House 132-136 Warren St. at 2-6 Moreland St. 138-148 Warren St. at Moreland St.

22-24 Greenville St. 202-210 Warren St. at Whiting St. 236-248A Warren St. at Dunreath St.



07.30.2018124-126 Warren St., Roxbury 5Community PresentationMichael McGough

original contemporary concept
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proposed, contextual concept
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other views

DateNo

Checked By:

Job No:

DescriptionBy
05/17/2017-- Zoning Submission Set--

ARCHITECT:
Derek Rubinoff, Architect
82 Spring St.
West Roxbury, MA 02132-4316
Contact: Derek Rubinoff, AIA, LEED AP
drubinoff@derekrubinoff.com
(617) 504-2599

DEVELOPER:
Michael McGough
553 E 5th St.
South Boston, MA 02127
Phone: (617) 594-6444
Email: mhmcgough@gmail.com

© Copyright 2017 Derek Rubinoff, Architect

07/12/2017-- Community Presentation--
10/17/2017-- Community Presentation--
5/22/2017-- Progress--

5/
30

/2
01

8 
10

:5
0:

16
 A

M
D

:\D
oc

um
en

ts
 2

\L
oc

al
 R

ev
it 

F i
le

s\
20

1 8
-0

5-
05

 1
24

-1
26

 W
ar

re
n _

dr
ub

in
o f

f@
de

re
kr

ub
in

o f
f.c

om
.rv

t

3Ds

A-3.1

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

1 Front Perspective2 Side Perspective From Winthrop St.

3 3D - Exon. View

4 Side perspective From Warren St.

TO BE UPDATED



07.30.2018124-126 Warren St., Roxbury 8Community PresentationMichael McGough

existing and proposed plot plans
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proposed ground floor plan
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First Floor Rentable Area Plan
SKD-1.1124-126 Warren St.

Roxbury, MA 02119

1719124-126 Warren St.

Author
5/29/2018
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proposed second floor plan
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Second Floor Rentable Area Plan
SKD-1.2124-126 Warren St.

Roxbury, MA 02119
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proposed third floor plan
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proposed fourth floor plan
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proposed roof plan
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proposed site plans
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CODE SUMMARY
APPLICABLE CODES

1.  BUILDING
2.  PLUMBING
3.  MECHANICAL
4.  ELECTRICAL
5.  FIRE PROTECTION
6.  ENERGY
7.  ACCESSIBILITY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

USE GROUP

8th Edition of the MA State Building Code (780 CMR), 2009 IEBC
MA State Fuel Gas and Plumbing Code (248 CMR)
MA State Mechanical Code (780 CMR 2801)
2005 National Electrical Code w/2002 MA amendments (527 CMR 12.00)
MA Fire Prevention Regulations (527 CMR)
MA State Energy Code (780 CMR 13) Chapter 13, 2009 IEBC
MA Architectural Access Board (521 CMR)

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROPOSED

IBC §310 EXISTING: EXISTING 
BUIDLING ON SITE BURNED 
DOWN AND WAS 
DEMOLISHED AROUND 2014. 
PREVIOUS USE HAD BEEN 
R-3.

APARTMENTS (R-2); 

FIRST FLOOR RETAIL (M) OR 
BUSINESS (B)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  THE SCOPE OF THIS PROPOSED PROJECT IS TO CONSTRUCT, ON THIS VACANT, 
UNIMPROVED PROPERTY, A 21-UNIT FIVE-STOREY (SLAB-ON-GRADE) MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH A 
RETAIN UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR. THE BUILDING WOULD BE SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST., WITH A SMALL, MOSTLY-COVERED PARKING LOT IN THE REAR AND DRIVEWAY OFF OF WINTHROP ST. 
THE BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13.

THIS DRAWING SET IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR "REJECTION" SO AS TO FILE A ZONING APPEAL.

NUMBER OF STOREYS 5
SPRINKLERED IBC §903; 26G YES (ENTIRE BUILDING)

TYPE NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM IBC §907.2.9

780 CMR §509.2.6
REQUIRED YES; WHOLE BUILDING. A CODE-

COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
IS TO BE INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM 
IS TO MONITOR THE SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IBC TABLE 601
780 CMR §509.2

. TYPE 5A PLATFORM WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION OVER TYPE 1A 
CONCRETE PODIUM

ACCESSIBILITY 521 CMR §10.1 GROUP 1 UNITS GROUP 1 UNITS; 
EXCEPT 5% GROUP 2A UNITS 
(TOTAL 1 UNIT)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SEPARATION WALLS 
BETWEEN DWELLINGS

780 CMR §420.2 (R-2), §
709.3, TABLE 508.4

1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;

TO CONFORM

SMOKE-TIGHT CONST. SMOKE-TIGHT 
CONST.

IEBC §703.2.3

STAIRS ENCLOSURES IBC §708.4 . TWO HOURS AT STAIR 
WHICH CONNECTS FOUR 
STOREYS OR MORE

OPENING PROTECTIVES IBC §708.7, TABLE 715.4 90 MIN STAIR DOOR REQ. 
20 MIN @ EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY

TO CONFORM

OPENING PENETRATIONS IBC §708.8, 713 FOLLOW IBC §713 FOLLOW IBC §713

HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION

780 CMR §420.3 (R-2), §
712, TABLE 508.4

TO CONFORM1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;
1 HOUR BETWEEN 
BASEMENT STORAGE AND 
DWELLINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR NEW 
BUILDING ELEMENTS

IBC TABLE 
601

FOR TYPE 1A CONSTRUTION (1SF FL)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PODIUM CONSTRUCTION 

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

1 HR

0 HR

N/A

2 HOURS

3 HOURS PER §509

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

(A) = NOT LESS THAN THE RATING SUPPORTED PER 780 CMR §707.5, 709.4, 712.4)

Fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barriers, and smoke partitions, or any other wall required 
to have protected openings or penetrations must be identified with signs or stenciling within 
accessible concealed spaces (i.e.floor-ceiling, attic spaces) at 30 ft intervals (780 CMR §703.6) 
(unless, in R-2 occupancies, there is no removable decorative ceiling allowing access to the 
concealed space). 

EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS & FIRE 
RESISTANCE

IBC §702.0, TABLE 602, 
705.8.1

SEE ELEVATIONSx<3', NOT PERMITTED
3'≤x<5', 15%
5'≤x<10', 25%
10'≤x<15', 45%
15'≤x<20', 75%

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS 
AND AREAS

INCREASE IN HEIGHT 
AND STOREY DUE TO 
SPRINKLERS

BUILDING AREA 
MODIFICATIONS

IBC TABLE 503

§504.2

§506.1

§506.3

§509.2

§509.2.7

TYPE 5A:
3 STOREYS
12,000 SF/STOREY
50' HEIGHT
TYPE 1A: UNLIMITED

INCREASE HEIGHT 20'
INCREASE STOREY BY ONE
(IN ADDITION TO BUIDLING 
AREA INCREASE PER §506.2 
& 506.3.; 60' MAX HEIGHT 
LIMIT & 4 STOREY LIMIT)

39,175.2 SF ALLOWED PER 
STOREY PER EQUATION 5-1

DOUBLE BUILDING AREA 
LIMITATION FROM TABLE 503 
DUE TO NFPA 13 
SPRINKLERS, 
= 24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED

PODIUM CONSTRUTION:
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
OF 3 HOURS BETWEEN TYPE 
1A FIRST FLOOR AND TYPE 
5A ABOVE ALLOWS FOR # OF 
ALLOWED STORYES OF TYPE 
5A TO BE ADDED TO FIRST 
STOREY OF TYPE 1A.

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT IN 
FEET LIMITED TO §503 FOR 
THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER HEIGHT, AS 
MEASURED FROM THE 
GRADE PLANE.

SUMMARY: 
60' MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED
24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED
36,175.2 SF/FLOOR ALLOWED
5 STOREYS ALLOWED

\CONFORMS

FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR 
WALLS BASED ON 
SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC TABLE 602 TO CONFORMx<5', 1 HOUR
5'≤x<10', 1 HOUR
10'≤x<30', 1 HOUR
x ≥30', 0 HOUR

CORRIDOR WALLS 780 CMR §709.3 EX. 1, 
TABLE 1018.1

TO CONFORM1/2 HOUR

ELEVATOR . . YES, ONE.

HORIZONTAL BUILDING 
SEPARATION 
ALLOWANCE

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
BETWEEN 1ST FLOOR AND 
ABOVE OF 3 HOUR FIRE 
REISISTANCE RATING

CONFORMS§509.2

FOR TYPE 5A CONSTRUCTION (ABOVE 
1ST FLOOR)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 
(ALSO 780 CMR §712.3 EXCEPTION
FOR R-2)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HOUR AT 5' SETBACKS

0 HR

N/A

1

1 HR

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

EGRESS
NUMBER OF EXITS PER 
STOREY

IBC §1021 2 TO CONFORM

MINIMUM EXIT 
SEPARATION

IBC §1015.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 1/3 X 
OVERALL DIAGONAL 

TO CONFORM

DOORS . STAIRS DOORS NEED 
CLOSERS

YES

STAIR HANDRAILS IBC §1009.12 REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES YES
EGRESS THRU 
INTERVENING SPACES

IBC §1014.2 (2), (3) EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT 
PASS THRU A LOCKED ROOM 
NOR A SLEEPING AREA OR 
TOILET ROOM.

CONFORMS

OCCUPANCY IBC TABLE 1004.1.1 REQUSTED OCCUPANCY SEE OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER IBC §1002 DEFINITIONS) OF ENTIRE BUILIDNG SEE GFA SCHEDULE
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FINISH CLASSIFICATION IBC TABLE 803.9 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS
ROOMS & ENCL. SPACES

B/C
C
C

Since the building will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system, traditional floor coverings such as 
wood, vinyl, carpeting, and other resilient floor coverings passing the DOC FF-1 pill test are allowed 
throughout the building, including all exits, exit passageways and exit access corridors (780 CMR §804.4.1).

ENERGY CONSERVATION
ENERGY 
CONSERVATION

IECC FOLLOW IECC FOR NEW 
WORK

FOLLOW STRETCH ENERGY 
CODE.

720 CMR §AA (STRETCH ENERGY CODE) APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

PER AA §101.4.3, STRETCH ENERGY CODE APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY MUST HAVE A VALUE MINIMALLY OF R-38.

PER AA §401.5, “Envelope insulation shall meet or exceed [new construction energy code requirements],"  

ALSO PER AA §101.4.3 AND §401.5, ANY NEW EXTERIOR DOORS, PER §401.3, ARE TO HAVE U VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Opaque ≤
0.21; ≤ ½-Lite ≤ 0.27 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC; > ½-Lite ≤ 0.32 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC.  ANY NEW WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-
FACTOR OF ≤ 0.30. ANY NEW SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF ≤ 0.55.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
NOTES:

1. SEE ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM PLANS FOR LIFE SAFETY DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS. A 
CODE-COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM IS TO 
MONITOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE 7'-6" OR HIGHER.

CORRIDOR WIDTH IBC §1018.2 EX. 2 MIN. 44" WHEN 
OCCUPANT LOAD ≥ 50

CONFORMS

1/
4"

ZONING SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED EXISTING

Zoning District: Roxbury Neighborhood (Article 50)
Sub District: MFR/LS (Multi-family Residential/Local Services)
Overlay: Neighborhood Design Overlay District, Boulevard Planning, Neighborhood Design Review

USE RESIDENTIAL USE--MULTIFAMILY DWELLING 
IS ALLOWED

GENERAL RETAIL USE IS ALLOWED ON FIRST 
FLOOR.

§50 TABLE B

PARKING §50 TABLE H 1 SPACE PER DWELLING REQUIRED (24 
REQUIRED)
2 SPACES FOR EVERY 1000 SF RETAIL GFA (2 
SPACES REQUIRED)
THEREFORE 26 SPACES REQUIRED.

N/A

SITE IS EMPTY (PREVIOUS 
BUILDING WAS 
DEMOLISHED); PREVIOUS 
USE WAS TWO-FAMILY.

LOT AREA MIN/DWELLING 4000 SF FOR FIRST 3 UNITS + 1000 SF/UNIT 
FOR EACH OF THE ADDITIONAL 21 UNITS
= 25,000 SF REQUIRED FOR 24 UNITS, OR 
1,041 SF/UNIT

§50 TABLE F N/A

USABLE OPEN SPACE 200 SF/DWELLING UNIT (x 21 UNITS = 4,200 SF 
REQUIRED)

§50 TABLE F N/A

FRONT YARD DEPTH 20' OR CONFORMITY WITH STREET 
ALIGNMENT;
AT LEAST TWO OTHER BUILDINGS ON BLOCK 
OF EITHER STREET MATCH ALIGNMENT OF 
EXISTING BUILIDNG.

§50 TABLE F AT LEAST TWO BUILDINGS ON EACH OF 
WARREN ST. AND WINTRHOP ST. HAVE 
SETBACKS OF ABOUT 5'.

PROPOSED

5 PROVIDED (RESIDENTIAL, TO BE CAR-
SHARING) INCLUDING ONE 
ACCESSIBLE.

21 DWELLING UNITS
1 RETAIL UNIT ON FIRST FLOOR

454 SF/UNIT (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FIRST FLOOR AND ROOF DECK/ROOF 
LANDSCAPING:
3,931 SF TOTAL, OR 187 SF/DWELLING 
(REQUIRES RELIEF)

5' ON EACH OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST.

LOT AREA .PARCEL 1200079000, 
1200112000

5,188 SF NO CHANGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT .. N/A 3,786 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER ZONING 
DEF'N)

.. N/A 14,442 SF (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FAR §50 TABLE F 1 N/A 2.78 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS §50 TABLE F 4 (DUE TO LOT SIZE LIMITATIONS) N/A 21 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

28,000 SF FOR 9 UNITS REQUIRED
(7000 SF FOR 2 UNITS + 7 x 3000 SF/UNIT)

BUILDING HEIGHT 45'§50 TABLE F N/A 51' (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF STOREYS 4§50 TABLE F N/A 5 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

SIDE YARD DEPTH 10'§50 TABLE F N/A 5' AT BOTH SIDE LOT LINES (REQUIRES 
RELIEF)

TRAFFIC VISIBILITY ACROSS CORNER §50-44.3 MAINTAIN VISIBILITY ALONG CHORD OF 30' 
RADIUS FROM STREET EDGE INTERSECTION
(2.5' HEIGHT MAX)

SITE IS CLEARED (REQUIRES RELIEF)

5,188 SF ALLOWED PER FAR

LOADING BAYS §50 TABLE H ONLY REQUIRED IF PROJECT < 15,000 SF GFA N/A NOT PROVIDED; PROJECT < 15,000 SF 
GFA

PARKING SPACE SIZE §50 TABLE H 8.5' X 20' N/A 8.5' X 18' (REQUIRES RELIEF)
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Architectural Site Plan,
Code, and Zoning Data

G-0.2

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

1" = 10'-0"1 Site Plan

1" = 30'-0"2 First Floor Open Space Plan

1" = 30'-0"3 Roof Open Space Plan

Area Schedule (Usable Open Space)

Name Level Area

1st Floor Open Northeast First Floor 1366 SF
First Floor: 1 1366 SF

Roof Deck Roof 2565 SF
Roof: 1 2565 SF
Grand total: 2 3931 SF

UP

ZONING-REQUIRED SETBACK
10' - 0"

PROPOSED SETBACK
5' - 0"
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0"SETBACK OF AT LEAST 2 OTHER BUILDINGS ON BLOCK5' - 0"
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IN
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LO
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K
5'

 - 
0"

CORNER/TRAFFIC SITE LINE30' - 0"

VIS
IB

ILI
TY

 C
HORD

3' - 3 3/4"

RELOCATE CURB CUT

DRIVEWAY

10' - 0"

37' - 10 3/4"

1366 SF

1st Floor Open
Northeast

Open Space Legend
Open Space

2565 SF
Roof Deck

Open Space Legend
Open Space

CODE SUMMARY
APPLICABLE CODES

1.  BUILDING
2.  PLUMBING
3.  MECHANICAL
4.  ELECTRICAL
5.  FIRE PROTECTION
6.  ENERGY
7.  ACCESSIBILITY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

USE GROUP

8th Edition of the MA State Building Code (780 CMR), 2009 IEBC
MA State Fuel Gas and Plumbing Code (248 CMR)
MA State Mechanical Code (780 CMR 2801)
2005 National Electrical Code w/2002 MA amendments (527 CMR 12.00)
MA Fire Prevention Regulations (527 CMR)
MA State Energy Code (780 CMR 13) Chapter 13, 2009 IEBC
MA Architectural Access Board (521 CMR)

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROPOSED

IBC §310 EXISTING: EXISTING 
BUIDLING ON SITE BURNED 
DOWN AND WAS 
DEMOLISHED AROUND 2014. 
PREVIOUS USE HAD BEEN 
R-3.

APARTMENTS (R-2); 

FIRST FLOOR RETAIL (M) OR 
BUSINESS (B)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  THE SCOPE OF THIS PROPOSED PROJECT IS TO CONSTRUCT, ON THIS VACANT, 
UNIMPROVED PROPERTY, A 21-UNIT FIVE-STOREY (SLAB-ON-GRADE) MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH A 
RETAIN UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR. THE BUILDING WOULD BE SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST., WITH A SMALL, MOSTLY-COVERED PARKING LOT IN THE REAR AND DRIVEWAY OFF OF WINTHROP ST. 
THE BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13.

THIS DRAWING SET IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR "REJECTION" SO AS TO FILE A ZONING APPEAL.

NUMBER OF STOREYS 5
SPRINKLERED IBC §903; 26G YES (ENTIRE BUILDING)

TYPE NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM IBC §907.2.9

780 CMR §509.2.6
REQUIRED YES; WHOLE BUILDING. A CODE-

COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
IS TO BE INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM 
IS TO MONITOR THE SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IBC TABLE 601
780 CMR §509.2

. TYPE 5A PLATFORM WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION OVER TYPE 1A 
CONCRETE PODIUM

ACCESSIBILITY 521 CMR §10.1 GROUP 1 UNITS GROUP 1 UNITS; 
EXCEPT 5% GROUP 2A UNITS 
(TOTAL 1 UNIT)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SEPARATION WALLS 
BETWEEN DWELLINGS

780 CMR §420.2 (R-2), §
709.3, TABLE 508.4

1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;

TO CONFORM

SMOKE-TIGHT CONST. SMOKE-TIGHT 
CONST.

IEBC §703.2.3

STAIRS ENCLOSURES IBC §708.4 . TWO HOURS AT STAIR 
WHICH CONNECTS FOUR 
STOREYS OR MORE

OPENING PROTECTIVES IBC §708.7, TABLE 715.4 90 MIN STAIR DOOR REQ. 
20 MIN @ EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY

TO CONFORM

OPENING PENETRATIONS IBC §708.8, 713 FOLLOW IBC §713 FOLLOW IBC §713

HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION

780 CMR §420.3 (R-2), §
712, TABLE 508.4

TO CONFORM1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;
1 HOUR BETWEEN 
BASEMENT STORAGE AND 
DWELLINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR NEW 
BUILDING ELEMENTS

IBC TABLE 
601

FOR TYPE 1A CONSTRUTION (1SF FL)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PODIUM CONSTRUCTION 

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

1 HR

0 HR

N/A

2 HOURS

3 HOURS PER §509

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

(A) = NOT LESS THAN THE RATING SUPPORTED PER 780 CMR §707.5, 709.4, 712.4)

Fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barriers, and smoke partitions, or any other wall required 
to have protected openings or penetrations must be identified with signs or stenciling within 
accessible concealed spaces (i.e.floor-ceiling, attic spaces) at 30 ft intervals (780 CMR §703.6) 
(unless, in R-2 occupancies, there is no removable decorative ceiling allowing access to the 
concealed space). 

EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS & FIRE 
RESISTANCE

IBC §702.0, TABLE 602, 
705.8.1

SEE ELEVATIONSx<3', NOT PERMITTED
3'≤x<5', 15%
5'≤x<10', 25%
10'≤x<15', 45%
15'≤x<20', 75%

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS 
AND AREAS

INCREASE IN HEIGHT 
AND STOREY DUE TO 
SPRINKLERS

BUILDING AREA 
MODIFICATIONS

IBC TABLE 503

§504.2

§506.1

§506.3

§509.2

§509.2.7

TYPE 5A:
3 STOREYS
12,000 SF/STOREY
50' HEIGHT
TYPE 1A: UNLIMITED

INCREASE HEIGHT 20'
INCREASE STOREY BY ONE
(IN ADDITION TO BUIDLING 
AREA INCREASE PER §506.2 
& 506.3.; 60' MAX HEIGHT 
LIMIT & 4 STOREY LIMIT)

39,175.2 SF ALLOWED PER 
STOREY PER EQUATION 5-1

DOUBLE BUILDING AREA 
LIMITATION FROM TABLE 503 
DUE TO NFPA 13 
SPRINKLERS, 
= 24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED

PODIUM CONSTRUTION:
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
OF 3 HOURS BETWEEN TYPE 
1A FIRST FLOOR AND TYPE 
5A ABOVE ALLOWS FOR # OF 
ALLOWED STORYES OF TYPE 
5A TO BE ADDED TO FIRST 
STOREY OF TYPE 1A.

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT IN 
FEET LIMITED TO §503 FOR 
THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER HEIGHT, AS 
MEASURED FROM THE 
GRADE PLANE.

SUMMARY: 
60' MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED
24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED
36,175.2 SF/FLOOR ALLOWED
5 STOREYS ALLOWED

\CONFORMS

FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR 
WALLS BASED ON 
SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC TABLE 602 TO CONFORMx<5', 1 HOUR
5'≤x<10', 1 HOUR
10'≤x<30', 1 HOUR
x ≥30', 0 HOUR

CORRIDOR WALLS 780 CMR §709.3 EX. 1, 
TABLE 1018.1

TO CONFORM1/2 HOUR

ELEVATOR . . YES, ONE.

HORIZONTAL BUILDING 
SEPARATION 
ALLOWANCE

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
BETWEEN 1ST FLOOR AND 
ABOVE OF 3 HOUR FIRE 
REISISTANCE RATING

CONFORMS§509.2

FOR TYPE 5A CONSTRUCTION (ABOVE 
1ST FLOOR)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 
(ALSO 780 CMR §712.3 EXCEPTION
FOR R-2)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HOUR AT 5' SETBACKS

0 HR

N/A

1

1 HR

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

EGRESS
NUMBER OF EXITS PER 
STOREY

IBC §1021 2 TO CONFORM

MINIMUM EXIT 
SEPARATION

IBC §1015.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 1/3 X 
OVERALL DIAGONAL 

TO CONFORM

DOORS . STAIRS DOORS NEED 
CLOSERS

YES

STAIR HANDRAILS IBC §1009.12 REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES YES
EGRESS THRU 
INTERVENING SPACES

IBC §1014.2 (2), (3) EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT 
PASS THRU A LOCKED ROOM 
NOR A SLEEPING AREA OR 
TOILET ROOM.

CONFORMS

OCCUPANCY IBC TABLE 1004.1.1 REQUSTED OCCUPANCY SEE OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER IBC §1002 DEFINITIONS) OF ENTIRE BUILIDNG SEE GFA SCHEDULE
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FINISH CLASSIFICATION IBC TABLE 803.9 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS
ROOMS & ENCL. SPACES

B/C
C
C

Since the building will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system, traditional floor coverings such as 
wood, vinyl, carpeting, and other resilient floor coverings passing the DOC FF-1 pill test are allowed 
throughout the building, including all exits, exit passageways and exit access corridors (780 CMR §804.4.1).

ENERGY CONSERVATION
ENERGY 
CONSERVATION

IECC FOLLOW IECC FOR NEW 
WORK

FOLLOW STRETCH ENERGY 
CODE.

720 CMR §AA (STRETCH ENERGY CODE) APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

PER AA §101.4.3, STRETCH ENERGY CODE APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY MUST HAVE A VALUE MINIMALLY OF R-38.

PER AA §401.5, “Envelope insulation shall meet or exceed [new construction energy code requirements],"  

ALSO PER AA §101.4.3 AND §401.5, ANY NEW EXTERIOR DOORS, PER §401.3, ARE TO HAVE U VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Opaque ≤
0.21; ≤ ½-Lite ≤ 0.27 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC; > ½-Lite ≤ 0.32 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC.  ANY NEW WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-
FACTOR OF ≤ 0.30. ANY NEW SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF ≤ 0.55.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
NOTES:

1. SEE ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM PLANS FOR LIFE SAFETY DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS. A 
CODE-COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM IS TO 
MONITOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE 7'-6" OR HIGHER.

CORRIDOR WIDTH IBC §1018.2 EX. 2 MIN. 44" WHEN 
OCCUPANT LOAD ≥ 50

CONFORMS

1/
4"

ZONING SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED EXISTING

Zoning District: Roxbury Neighborhood (Article 50)
Sub District: MFR/LS (Multi-family Residential/Local Services)
Overlay: Neighborhood Design Overlay District, Boulevard Planning, Neighborhood Design Review

USE RESIDENTIAL USE--MULTIFAMILY DWELLING 
IS ALLOWED

GENERAL RETAIL USE IS ALLOWED ON FIRST 
FLOOR.

§50 TABLE B

PARKING §50 TABLE H 1 SPACE PER DWELLING REQUIRED (24 
REQUIRED)
2 SPACES FOR EVERY 1000 SF RETAIL GFA (2 
SPACES REQUIRED)
THEREFORE 26 SPACES REQUIRED.

N/A

SITE IS EMPTY (PREVIOUS 
BUILDING WAS 
DEMOLISHED); PREVIOUS 
USE WAS TWO-FAMILY.

LOT AREA MIN/DWELLING 4000 SF FOR FIRST 3 UNITS + 1000 SF/UNIT 
FOR EACH OF THE ADDITIONAL 21 UNITS
= 25,000 SF REQUIRED FOR 24 UNITS, OR 
1,041 SF/UNIT

§50 TABLE F N/A

USABLE OPEN SPACE 200 SF/DWELLING UNIT (x 21 UNITS = 4,200 SF 
REQUIRED)

§50 TABLE F N/A

FRONT YARD DEPTH 20' OR CONFORMITY WITH STREET 
ALIGNMENT;
AT LEAST TWO OTHER BUILDINGS ON BLOCK 
OF EITHER STREET MATCH ALIGNMENT OF 
EXISTING BUILIDNG.

§50 TABLE F AT LEAST TWO BUILDINGS ON EACH OF 
WARREN ST. AND WINTRHOP ST. HAVE 
SETBACKS OF ABOUT 5'.

PROPOSED

5 PROVIDED (RESIDENTIAL, TO BE CAR-
SHARING) INCLUDING ONE 
ACCESSIBLE.

21 DWELLING UNITS
1 RETAIL UNIT ON FIRST FLOOR

454 SF/UNIT (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FIRST FLOOR AND ROOF DECK/ROOF 
LANDSCAPING:
3,931 SF TOTAL, OR 187 SF/DWELLING 
(REQUIRES RELIEF)

5' ON EACH OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST.

LOT AREA .PARCEL 1200079000, 
1200112000

5,188 SF NO CHANGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT .. N/A 3,786 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER ZONING 
DEF'N)

.. N/A 14,442 SF (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FAR §50 TABLE F 1 N/A 2.78 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS §50 TABLE F 4 (DUE TO LOT SIZE LIMITATIONS) N/A 21 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

28,000 SF FOR 9 UNITS REQUIRED
(7000 SF FOR 2 UNITS + 7 x 3000 SF/UNIT)

BUILDING HEIGHT 45'§50 TABLE F N/A 51' (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF STOREYS 4§50 TABLE F N/A 5 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

SIDE YARD DEPTH 10'§50 TABLE F N/A 5' AT BOTH SIDE LOT LINES (REQUIRES 
RELIEF)

TRAFFIC VISIBILITY ACROSS CORNER §50-44.3 MAINTAIN VISIBILITY ALONG CHORD OF 30' 
RADIUS FROM STREET EDGE INTERSECTION
(2.5' HEIGHT MAX)

SITE IS CLEARED (REQUIRES RELIEF)

5,188 SF ALLOWED PER FAR

LOADING BAYS §50 TABLE H ONLY REQUIRED IF PROJECT < 15,000 SF GFA N/A NOT PROVIDED; PROJECT < 15,000 SF 
GFA

PARKING SPACE SIZE §50 TABLE H 8.5' X 20' N/A 8.5' X 18' (REQUIRES RELIEF)
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Architectural Site Plan,
Code, and Zoning Data

G-0.2

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

1" = 10'-0"1 Site Plan

1" = 30'-0"2 First Floor Open Space Plan

1" = 30'-0"3 Roof Open Space Plan

Area Schedule (Usable Open Space)

Name Level Area

1st Floor Open Northeast First Floor 1366 SF
First Floor: 1 1366 SF

Roof Deck Roof 2565 SF
Roof: 1 2565 SF
Grand total: 2 3931 SF

UP
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CODE SUMMARY
APPLICABLE CODES

1.  BUILDING
2.  PLUMBING
3.  MECHANICAL
4.  ELECTRICAL
5.  FIRE PROTECTION
6.  ENERGY
7.  ACCESSIBILITY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

USE GROUP

8th Edition of the MA State Building Code (780 CMR), 2009 IEBC
MA State Fuel Gas and Plumbing Code (248 CMR)
MA State Mechanical Code (780 CMR 2801)
2005 National Electrical Code w/2002 MA amendments (527 CMR 12.00)
MA Fire Prevention Regulations (527 CMR)
MA State Energy Code (780 CMR 13) Chapter 13, 2009 IEBC
MA Architectural Access Board (521 CMR)

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROPOSED

IBC §310 EXISTING: EXISTING 
BUIDLING ON SITE BURNED 
DOWN AND WAS 
DEMOLISHED AROUND 2014. 
PREVIOUS USE HAD BEEN 
R-3.

APARTMENTS (R-2); 

FIRST FLOOR RETAIL (M) OR 
BUSINESS (B)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  THE SCOPE OF THIS PROPOSED PROJECT IS TO CONSTRUCT, ON THIS VACANT, 
UNIMPROVED PROPERTY, A 21-UNIT FIVE-STOREY (SLAB-ON-GRADE) MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH A 
RETAIN UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR. THE BUILDING WOULD BE SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST., WITH A SMALL, MOSTLY-COVERED PARKING LOT IN THE REAR AND DRIVEWAY OFF OF WINTHROP ST. 
THE BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13.

THIS DRAWING SET IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR "REJECTION" SO AS TO FILE A ZONING APPEAL.

NUMBER OF STOREYS 5
SPRINKLERED IBC §903; 26G YES (ENTIRE BUILDING)

TYPE NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM IBC §907.2.9

780 CMR §509.2.6
REQUIRED YES; WHOLE BUILDING. A CODE-

COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
IS TO BE INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM 
IS TO MONITOR THE SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IBC TABLE 601
780 CMR §509.2

. TYPE 5A PLATFORM WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION OVER TYPE 1A 
CONCRETE PODIUM

ACCESSIBILITY 521 CMR §10.1 GROUP 1 UNITS GROUP 1 UNITS; 
EXCEPT 5% GROUP 2A UNITS 
(TOTAL 1 UNIT)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SEPARATION WALLS 
BETWEEN DWELLINGS

780 CMR §420.2 (R-2), §
709.3, TABLE 508.4

1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;

TO CONFORM

SMOKE-TIGHT CONST. SMOKE-TIGHT 
CONST.

IEBC §703.2.3

STAIRS ENCLOSURES IBC §708.4 . TWO HOURS AT STAIR 
WHICH CONNECTS FOUR 
STOREYS OR MORE

OPENING PROTECTIVES IBC §708.7, TABLE 715.4 90 MIN STAIR DOOR REQ. 
20 MIN @ EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY

TO CONFORM

OPENING PENETRATIONS IBC §708.8, 713 FOLLOW IBC §713 FOLLOW IBC §713

HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION

780 CMR §420.3 (R-2), §
712, TABLE 508.4

TO CONFORM1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;
1 HOUR BETWEEN 
BASEMENT STORAGE AND 
DWELLINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR NEW 
BUILDING ELEMENTS

IBC TABLE 
601

FOR TYPE 1A CONSTRUTION (1SF FL)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PODIUM CONSTRUCTION 

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

1 HR

0 HR

N/A

2 HOURS

3 HOURS PER §509

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

(A) = NOT LESS THAN THE RATING SUPPORTED PER 780 CMR §707.5, 709.4, 712.4)

Fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barriers, and smoke partitions, or any other wall required 
to have protected openings or penetrations must be identified with signs or stenciling within 
accessible concealed spaces (i.e.floor-ceiling, attic spaces) at 30 ft intervals (780 CMR §703.6) 
(unless, in R-2 occupancies, there is no removable decorative ceiling allowing access to the 
concealed space). 

EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS & FIRE 
RESISTANCE

IBC §702.0, TABLE 602, 
705.8.1

SEE ELEVATIONSx<3', NOT PERMITTED
3'≤x<5', 15%
5'≤x<10', 25%
10'≤x<15', 45%
15'≤x<20', 75%

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS 
AND AREAS

INCREASE IN HEIGHT 
AND STOREY DUE TO 
SPRINKLERS

BUILDING AREA 
MODIFICATIONS

IBC TABLE 503

§504.2

§506.1

§506.3

§509.2

§509.2.7

TYPE 5A:
3 STOREYS
12,000 SF/STOREY
50' HEIGHT
TYPE 1A: UNLIMITED

INCREASE HEIGHT 20'
INCREASE STOREY BY ONE
(IN ADDITION TO BUIDLING 
AREA INCREASE PER §506.2 
& 506.3.; 60' MAX HEIGHT 
LIMIT & 4 STOREY LIMIT)

39,175.2 SF ALLOWED PER 
STOREY PER EQUATION 5-1

DOUBLE BUILDING AREA 
LIMITATION FROM TABLE 503 
DUE TO NFPA 13 
SPRINKLERS, 
= 24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED

PODIUM CONSTRUTION:
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
OF 3 HOURS BETWEEN TYPE 
1A FIRST FLOOR AND TYPE 
5A ABOVE ALLOWS FOR # OF 
ALLOWED STORYES OF TYPE 
5A TO BE ADDED TO FIRST 
STOREY OF TYPE 1A.

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT IN 
FEET LIMITED TO §503 FOR 
THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER HEIGHT, AS 
MEASURED FROM THE 
GRADE PLANE.

SUMMARY: 
60' MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED
24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED
36,175.2 SF/FLOOR ALLOWED
5 STOREYS ALLOWED

\CONFORMS

FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR 
WALLS BASED ON 
SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC TABLE 602 TO CONFORMx<5', 1 HOUR
5'≤x<10', 1 HOUR
10'≤x<30', 1 HOUR
x ≥30', 0 HOUR

CORRIDOR WALLS 780 CMR §709.3 EX. 1, 
TABLE 1018.1

TO CONFORM1/2 HOUR

ELEVATOR . . YES, ONE.

HORIZONTAL BUILDING 
SEPARATION 
ALLOWANCE

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
BETWEEN 1ST FLOOR AND 
ABOVE OF 3 HOUR FIRE 
REISISTANCE RATING

CONFORMS§509.2

FOR TYPE 5A CONSTRUCTION (ABOVE 
1ST FLOOR)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 
(ALSO 780 CMR §712.3 EXCEPTION
FOR R-2)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HOUR AT 5' SETBACKS

0 HR

N/A

1

1 HR

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

EGRESS
NUMBER OF EXITS PER 
STOREY

IBC §1021 2 TO CONFORM

MINIMUM EXIT 
SEPARATION

IBC §1015.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 1/3 X 
OVERALL DIAGONAL 

TO CONFORM

DOORS . STAIRS DOORS NEED 
CLOSERS

YES

STAIR HANDRAILS IBC §1009.12 REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES YES
EGRESS THRU 
INTERVENING SPACES

IBC §1014.2 (2), (3) EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT 
PASS THRU A LOCKED ROOM 
NOR A SLEEPING AREA OR 
TOILET ROOM.

CONFORMS

OCCUPANCY IBC TABLE 1004.1.1 REQUSTED OCCUPANCY SEE OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER IBC §1002 DEFINITIONS) OF ENTIRE BUILIDNG SEE GFA SCHEDULE
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FINISH CLASSIFICATION IBC TABLE 803.9 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS
ROOMS & ENCL. SPACES

B/C
C
C

Since the building will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system, traditional floor coverings such as 
wood, vinyl, carpeting, and other resilient floor coverings passing the DOC FF-1 pill test are allowed 
throughout the building, including all exits, exit passageways and exit access corridors (780 CMR §804.4.1).

ENERGY CONSERVATION
ENERGY 
CONSERVATION

IECC FOLLOW IECC FOR NEW 
WORK

FOLLOW STRETCH ENERGY 
CODE.

720 CMR §AA (STRETCH ENERGY CODE) APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

PER AA §101.4.3, STRETCH ENERGY CODE APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY MUST HAVE A VALUE MINIMALLY OF R-38.

PER AA §401.5, “Envelope insulation shall meet or exceed [new construction energy code requirements],"  

ALSO PER AA §101.4.3 AND §401.5, ANY NEW EXTERIOR DOORS, PER §401.3, ARE TO HAVE U VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Opaque ≤
0.21; ≤ ½-Lite ≤ 0.27 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC; > ½-Lite ≤ 0.32 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC.  ANY NEW WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-
FACTOR OF ≤ 0.30. ANY NEW SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF ≤ 0.55.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
NOTES:

1. SEE ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM PLANS FOR LIFE SAFETY DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS. A 
CODE-COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM IS TO 
MONITOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE 7'-6" OR HIGHER.

CORRIDOR WIDTH IBC §1018.2 EX. 2 MIN. 44" WHEN 
OCCUPANT LOAD ≥ 50

CONFORMS

1/
4"

ZONING SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED EXISTING

Zoning District: Roxbury Neighborhood (Article 50)
Sub District: MFR/LS (Multi-family Residential/Local Services)
Overlay: Neighborhood Design Overlay District, Boulevard Planning, Neighborhood Design Review

USE RESIDENTIAL USE--MULTIFAMILY DWELLING 
IS ALLOWED

GENERAL RETAIL USE IS ALLOWED ON FIRST 
FLOOR.

§50 TABLE B

PARKING §50 TABLE H 1 SPACE PER DWELLING REQUIRED (24 
REQUIRED)
2 SPACES FOR EVERY 1000 SF RETAIL GFA (2 
SPACES REQUIRED)
THEREFORE 26 SPACES REQUIRED.

N/A

SITE IS EMPTY (PREVIOUS 
BUILDING WAS 
DEMOLISHED); PREVIOUS 
USE WAS TWO-FAMILY.

LOT AREA MIN/DWELLING 4000 SF FOR FIRST 3 UNITS + 1000 SF/UNIT 
FOR EACH OF THE ADDITIONAL 21 UNITS
= 25,000 SF REQUIRED FOR 24 UNITS, OR 
1,041 SF/UNIT

§50 TABLE F N/A

USABLE OPEN SPACE 200 SF/DWELLING UNIT (x 21 UNITS = 4,200 SF 
REQUIRED)

§50 TABLE F N/A

FRONT YARD DEPTH 20' OR CONFORMITY WITH STREET 
ALIGNMENT;
AT LEAST TWO OTHER BUILDINGS ON BLOCK 
OF EITHER STREET MATCH ALIGNMENT OF 
EXISTING BUILIDNG.

§50 TABLE F AT LEAST TWO BUILDINGS ON EACH OF 
WARREN ST. AND WINTRHOP ST. HAVE 
SETBACKS OF ABOUT 5'.

PROPOSED

5 PROVIDED (RESIDENTIAL, TO BE CAR-
SHARING) INCLUDING ONE 
ACCESSIBLE.

21 DWELLING UNITS
1 RETAIL UNIT ON FIRST FLOOR

454 SF/UNIT (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FIRST FLOOR AND ROOF DECK/ROOF 
LANDSCAPING:
3,931 SF TOTAL, OR 187 SF/DWELLING 
(REQUIRES RELIEF)

5' ON EACH OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST.

LOT AREA .PARCEL 1200079000, 
1200112000

5,188 SF NO CHANGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT .. N/A 3,786 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER ZONING 
DEF'N)

.. N/A 14,442 SF (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FAR §50 TABLE F 1 N/A 2.78 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS §50 TABLE F 4 (DUE TO LOT SIZE LIMITATIONS) N/A 21 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

28,000 SF FOR 9 UNITS REQUIRED
(7000 SF FOR 2 UNITS + 7 x 3000 SF/UNIT)

BUILDING HEIGHT 45'§50 TABLE F N/A 51' (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF STOREYS 4§50 TABLE F N/A 5 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

SIDE YARD DEPTH 10'§50 TABLE F N/A 5' AT BOTH SIDE LOT LINES (REQUIRES 
RELIEF)

TRAFFIC VISIBILITY ACROSS CORNER §50-44.3 MAINTAIN VISIBILITY ALONG CHORD OF 30' 
RADIUS FROM STREET EDGE INTERSECTION
(2.5' HEIGHT MAX)

SITE IS CLEARED (REQUIRES RELIEF)

5,188 SF ALLOWED PER FAR

LOADING BAYS §50 TABLE H ONLY REQUIRED IF PROJECT < 15,000 SF GFA N/A NOT PROVIDED; PROJECT < 15,000 SF 
GFA

PARKING SPACE SIZE §50 TABLE H 8.5' X 20' N/A 8.5' X 18' (REQUIRES RELIEF)

DateNo
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Architectural Site Plan,
Code, and Zoning Data

G-0.2

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

1" = 10'-0"1 Site Plan

1" = 30'-0"2 First Floor Open Space Plan

1" = 30'-0"3 Roof Open Space Plan

Area Schedule (Usable Open Space)

Name Level Area

1st Floor Open Northeast First Floor 1366 SF
First Floor: 1 1366 SF

Roof Deck Roof 2565 SF
Roof: 1 2565 SF
Grand total: 2 3931 SF UP
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CODE SUMMARY
APPLICABLE CODES

1.  BUILDING
2.  PLUMBING
3.  MECHANICAL
4.  ELECTRICAL
5.  FIRE PROTECTION
6.  ENERGY
7.  ACCESSIBILITY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

USE GROUP

8th Edition of the MA State Building Code (780 CMR), 2009 IEBC
MA State Fuel Gas and Plumbing Code (248 CMR)
MA State Mechanical Code (780 CMR 2801)
2005 National Electrical Code w/2002 MA amendments (527 CMR 12.00)
MA Fire Prevention Regulations (527 CMR)
MA State Energy Code (780 CMR 13) Chapter 13, 2009 IEBC
MA Architectural Access Board (521 CMR)

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROPOSED

IBC §310 EXISTING: EXISTING 
BUIDLING ON SITE BURNED 
DOWN AND WAS 
DEMOLISHED AROUND 2014. 
PREVIOUS USE HAD BEEN 
R-3.

APARTMENTS (R-2); 

FIRST FLOOR RETAIL (M) OR 
BUSINESS (B)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  THE SCOPE OF THIS PROPOSED PROJECT IS TO CONSTRUCT, ON THIS VACANT, 
UNIMPROVED PROPERTY, A 21-UNIT FIVE-STOREY (SLAB-ON-GRADE) MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH A 
RETAIN UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR. THE BUILDING WOULD BE SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST., WITH A SMALL, MOSTLY-COVERED PARKING LOT IN THE REAR AND DRIVEWAY OFF OF WINTHROP ST. 
THE BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13.

THIS DRAWING SET IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR "REJECTION" SO AS TO FILE A ZONING APPEAL.

NUMBER OF STOREYS 5
SPRINKLERED IBC §903; 26G YES (ENTIRE BUILDING)

TYPE NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM IBC §907.2.9

780 CMR §509.2.6
REQUIRED YES; WHOLE BUILDING. A CODE-

COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
IS TO BE INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM 
IS TO MONITOR THE SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IBC TABLE 601
780 CMR §509.2

. TYPE 5A PLATFORM WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION OVER TYPE 1A 
CONCRETE PODIUM

ACCESSIBILITY 521 CMR §10.1 GROUP 1 UNITS GROUP 1 UNITS; 
EXCEPT 5% GROUP 2A UNITS 
(TOTAL 1 UNIT)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SEPARATION WALLS 
BETWEEN DWELLINGS

780 CMR §420.2 (R-2), §
709.3, TABLE 508.4

1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;

TO CONFORM

SMOKE-TIGHT CONST. SMOKE-TIGHT 
CONST.

IEBC §703.2.3

STAIRS ENCLOSURES IBC §708.4 . TWO HOURS AT STAIR 
WHICH CONNECTS FOUR 
STOREYS OR MORE

OPENING PROTECTIVES IBC §708.7, TABLE 715.4 90 MIN STAIR DOOR REQ. 
20 MIN @ EXIT 
PASSAGEWAY

TO CONFORM

OPENING PENETRATIONS IBC §708.8, 713 FOLLOW IBC §713 FOLLOW IBC §713

HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION

780 CMR §420.3 (R-2), §
712, TABLE 508.4

TO CONFORM1 HOUR BETWEEN 
DWELLINGS;
1 HOUR BETWEEN 
BASEMENT STORAGE AND 
DWELLINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR NEW 
BUILDING ELEMENTS

IBC TABLE 
601

FOR TYPE 1A CONSTRUTION (1SF FL)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PODIUM CONSTRUCTION 

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

3 HR (A)

1 HR

0 HR

N/A

2 HOURS

3 HOURS PER §509

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

(A) = NOT LESS THAN THE RATING SUPPORTED PER 780 CMR §707.5, 709.4, 712.4)

Fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barriers, and smoke partitions, or any other wall required 
to have protected openings or penetrations must be identified with signs or stenciling within 
accessible concealed spaces (i.e.floor-ceiling, attic spaces) at 30 ft intervals (780 CMR §703.6) 
(unless, in R-2 occupancies, there is no removable decorative ceiling allowing access to the 
concealed space). 

EXTERIOR WALL 
OPENINGS & FIRE 
RESISTANCE

IBC §702.0, TABLE 602, 
705.8.1

SEE ELEVATIONSx<3', NOT PERMITTED
3'≤x<5', 15%
5'≤x<10', 25%
10'≤x<15', 45%
15'≤x<20', 75%

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS 
AND AREAS

INCREASE IN HEIGHT 
AND STOREY DUE TO 
SPRINKLERS

BUILDING AREA 
MODIFICATIONS

IBC TABLE 503

§504.2

§506.1

§506.3

§509.2

§509.2.7

TYPE 5A:
3 STOREYS
12,000 SF/STOREY
50' HEIGHT
TYPE 1A: UNLIMITED

INCREASE HEIGHT 20'
INCREASE STOREY BY ONE
(IN ADDITION TO BUIDLING 
AREA INCREASE PER §506.2 
& 506.3.; 60' MAX HEIGHT 
LIMIT & 4 STOREY LIMIT)

39,175.2 SF ALLOWED PER 
STOREY PER EQUATION 5-1

DOUBLE BUILDING AREA 
LIMITATION FROM TABLE 503 
DUE TO NFPA 13 
SPRINKLERS, 
= 24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED

PODIUM CONSTRUTION:
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
OF 3 HOURS BETWEEN TYPE 
1A FIRST FLOOR AND TYPE 
5A ABOVE ALLOWS FOR # OF 
ALLOWED STORYES OF TYPE 
5A TO BE ADDED TO FIRST 
STOREY OF TYPE 1A.

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT IN 
FEET LIMITED TO §503 FOR 
THE BUILDING HAVING THE 
SMALLER HEIGHT, AS 
MEASURED FROM THE 
GRADE PLANE.

SUMMARY: 
60' MAX HEIGHT ALLOWED
24,000 SF BUILDING AREA 
ALLOWED
36,175.2 SF/FLOOR ALLOWED
5 STOREYS ALLOWED

\CONFORMS

FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR 
WALLS BASED ON 
SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC TABLE 602 TO CONFORMx<5', 1 HOUR
5'≤x<10', 1 HOUR
10'≤x<30', 1 HOUR
x ≥30', 0 HOUR

CORRIDOR WALLS 780 CMR §709.3 EX. 1, 
TABLE 1018.1

TO CONFORM1/2 HOUR

ELEVATOR . . YES, ONE.

HORIZONTAL BUILDING 
SEPARATION 
ALLOWANCE

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 
BETWEEN 1ST FLOOR AND 
ABOVE OF 3 HOUR FIRE 
REISISTANCE RATING

CONFORMS§509.2

FOR TYPE 5A CONSTRUCTION (ABOVE 
1ST FLOOR)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
BASED ON FSD (PER 780 CMR TABLE 602)

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

PARTY WALLS (780 CMR §706.1.1)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 
(ALSO 780 CMR §712.3 EXCEPTION
FOR R-2)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS (780 CMR §
1018.1)

STAIRS & OTHER SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 
STOREYS (780 CMR §509.2.4 §708.4, §715.4 
& §1022.1)

ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT GREATER 
THAN 400 kBTUH INPUT CAPACITY (780 
CMR TABLE 508.2.5)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HR (A)

1 HOUR AT 5' SETBACKS

0 HR

N/A

1

1 HR

1/2 HR

2 HR, WITH 90 MIN OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

SMOKE RESISTANT WITH 
SELF-CLOSING OPENING 
PROTECTIVES

EGRESS
NUMBER OF EXITS PER 
STOREY

IBC §1021 2 TO CONFORM

MINIMUM EXIT 
SEPARATION

IBC §1015.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 1/3 X 
OVERALL DIAGONAL 

TO CONFORM

DOORS . STAIRS DOORS NEED 
CLOSERS

YES

STAIR HANDRAILS IBC §1009.12 REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES YES
EGRESS THRU 
INTERVENING SPACES

IBC §1014.2 (2), (3) EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT 
PASS THRU A LOCKED ROOM 
NOR A SLEEPING AREA OR 
TOILET ROOM.

CONFORMS

OCCUPANCY IBC TABLE 1004.1.1 REQUSTED OCCUPANCY SEE OCCUPANT LOAD SCHEDULE

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER IBC §1002 DEFINITIONS) OF ENTIRE BUILIDNG SEE GFA SCHEDULE
OCCUPANCY LOAD

FINISH CLASSIFICATION IBC TABLE 803.9 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS
ROOMS & ENCL. SPACES

B/C
C
C

Since the building will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system, traditional floor coverings such as 
wood, vinyl, carpeting, and other resilient floor coverings passing the DOC FF-1 pill test are allowed 
throughout the building, including all exits, exit passageways and exit access corridors (780 CMR §804.4.1).

ENERGY CONSERVATION
ENERGY 
CONSERVATION

IECC FOLLOW IECC FOR NEW 
WORK

FOLLOW STRETCH ENERGY 
CODE.

720 CMR §AA (STRETCH ENERGY CODE) APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

PER AA §101.4.3, STRETCH ENERGY CODE APPLIES TO NEW WORK.  

NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY MUST HAVE A VALUE MINIMALLY OF R-38.

PER AA §401.5, “Envelope insulation shall meet or exceed [new construction energy code requirements],"  

ALSO PER AA §101.4.3 AND §401.5, ANY NEW EXTERIOR DOORS, PER §401.3, ARE TO HAVE U VALUES AS FOLLOWS: Opaque ≤
0.21; ≤ ½-Lite ≤ 0.27 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC; > ½-Lite ≤ 0.32 U VALUE, ≤ 0.30 SHGC.  ANY NEW WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-
FACTOR OF ≤ 0.30. ANY NEW SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF ≤ 0.55.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
NOTES:

1. SEE ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM PLANS FOR LIFE SAFETY DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATIONS. A 
CODE-COMPLIANT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT.  THIS FIRE ALARM IS TO 
MONITOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE 7'-6" OR HIGHER.

CORRIDOR WIDTH IBC §1018.2 EX. 2 MIN. 44" WHEN 
OCCUPANT LOAD ≥ 50

CONFORMS

1/
4"

ZONING SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
GENERAL

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ALLOWED EXISTING

Zoning District: Roxbury Neighborhood (Article 50)
Sub District: MFR/LS (Multi-family Residential/Local Services)
Overlay: Neighborhood Design Overlay District, Boulevard Planning, Neighborhood Design Review

USE RESIDENTIAL USE--MULTIFAMILY DWELLING 
IS ALLOWED

GENERAL RETAIL USE IS ALLOWED ON FIRST 
FLOOR.

§50 TABLE B

PARKING §50 TABLE H 1 SPACE PER DWELLING REQUIRED (24 
REQUIRED)
2 SPACES FOR EVERY 1000 SF RETAIL GFA (2 
SPACES REQUIRED)
THEREFORE 26 SPACES REQUIRED.

N/A

SITE IS EMPTY (PREVIOUS 
BUILDING WAS 
DEMOLISHED); PREVIOUS 
USE WAS TWO-FAMILY.

LOT AREA MIN/DWELLING 4000 SF FOR FIRST 3 UNITS + 1000 SF/UNIT 
FOR EACH OF THE ADDITIONAL 21 UNITS
= 25,000 SF REQUIRED FOR 24 UNITS, OR 
1,041 SF/UNIT

§50 TABLE F N/A

USABLE OPEN SPACE 200 SF/DWELLING UNIT (x 21 UNITS = 4,200 SF 
REQUIRED)

§50 TABLE F N/A

FRONT YARD DEPTH 20' OR CONFORMITY WITH STREET 
ALIGNMENT;
AT LEAST TWO OTHER BUILDINGS ON BLOCK 
OF EITHER STREET MATCH ALIGNMENT OF 
EXISTING BUILIDNG.

§50 TABLE F AT LEAST TWO BUILDINGS ON EACH OF 
WARREN ST. AND WINTRHOP ST. HAVE 
SETBACKS OF ABOUT 5'.

PROPOSED

5 PROVIDED (RESIDENTIAL, TO BE CAR-
SHARING) INCLUDING ONE 
ACCESSIBLE.

21 DWELLING UNITS
1 RETAIL UNIT ON FIRST FLOOR

454 SF/UNIT (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FIRST FLOOR AND ROOF DECK/ROOF 
LANDSCAPING:
3,931 SF TOTAL, OR 187 SF/DWELLING 
(REQUIRES RELIEF)

5' ON EACH OF WARREN ST. AND 
WINTHROP ST.

LOT AREA .PARCEL 1200079000, 
1200112000

5,188 SF NO CHANGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT .. N/A 3,786 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER ZONING 
DEF'N)

.. N/A 14,442 SF (REQUIRES RELIEF)

FAR §50 TABLE F 1 N/A 2.78 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS §50 TABLE F 4 (DUE TO LOT SIZE LIMITATIONS) N/A 21 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

28,000 SF FOR 9 UNITS REQUIRED
(7000 SF FOR 2 UNITS + 7 x 3000 SF/UNIT)

BUILDING HEIGHT 45'§50 TABLE F N/A 51' (REQUIRES RELIEF)

NUMBER OF STOREYS 4§50 TABLE F N/A 5 (REQUIRES RELIEF)

SIDE YARD DEPTH 10'§50 TABLE F N/A 5' AT BOTH SIDE LOT LINES (REQUIRES 
RELIEF)

TRAFFIC VISIBILITY ACROSS CORNER §50-44.3 MAINTAIN VISIBILITY ALONG CHORD OF 30' 
RADIUS FROM STREET EDGE INTERSECTION
(2.5' HEIGHT MAX)

SITE IS CLEARED (REQUIRES RELIEF)

5,188 SF ALLOWED PER FAR

LOADING BAYS §50 TABLE H ONLY REQUIRED IF PROJECT < 15,000 SF GFA N/A NOT PROVIDED; PROJECT < 15,000 SF 
GFA

PARKING SPACE SIZE §50 TABLE H 8.5' X 20' N/A 8.5' X 18' (REQUIRES RELIEF)
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Architectural Site Plan,
Code, and Zoning Data

G-0.2

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

1" = 10'-0"1 Site Plan

1" = 30'-0"2 First Floor Open Space Plan

1" = 30'-0"3 Roof Open Space Plan

Area Schedule (Usable Open Space)

Name Level Area

1st Floor Open Northeast First Floor 1366 SF
First Floor: 1 1366 SF

Roof Deck Roof 2565 SF
Roof: 1 2565 SF
Grand total: 2 3931 SF
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building elevations
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Exterior Elevations
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Exterior Elevations

A-2.1

124-126 Warren St.
Roxbury, MA 02119

Checker

1719

124-126 Warren St.

3/16" = 1'-0"1 West
3/16" = 1'-0"2 East
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typical unit plan
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interior concepts
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interior concepts
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common space concepts
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zoning variances being sought

Zoning Variances Being Sought:

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 28  
Restaurant is conditional (will be irrelevant if we use the first floor 
space as a community room)

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 43  
Off street parking is insufficient

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Lot Area for additional dwelling units is insufficient

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Floor Area Ratio is excessive

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Useable Open Space insufficient

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Front Yard (50-44.2 EBA) insufficient

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Side Yard insufficient

•	 Art. 50 Sect. 29  
Rear Yard insufficient
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affordability
•	 According to a map from the website Zumper 

(below), the median one-bedroom rental in 
Roxbury was $1800/month in the spring of 2018. 

•	 Average Moving Income in this area is 80% 

•	 We agree to lower it to 60%

•	 Units would rent between $1200 to $1450/ month

•	 20% to 30% less than average market rates

5/29/2018 Boston Neighborhood Rents Mapped This Spring 2018

https://www.zumper.com/blog/2018/05/boston-neighborhood-rents-mapped-this-spring-2018/ 3/10

While West Roxbury (https://www.zumper.com/apartments-for-rent/boston-ma?
box=-71.19119,42.25289,-71.12789,42.30369) and South End
(https://www.zumper.com/apartments-for-rent/boston-ma/south-end) had the fastest
growing rents last quarter, both up around 10%, Mattapan
(https://www.zumper.com/apartments-for-rent/boston-ma?
box=-71.10919,42.26289,-71.06759,42.29829) took the biggest rent dip, falling around 6%.

Boston Median One Bedroom Rent: Spring 2018

Charlestown
$2600 East

Boston
$1800

Allston
$1850

Downtown
$3000Back

Bay
$2670

Brighton
$1825 Fenway

$2500
South

Boston
$2600

Mission
Hill

$1840
Roxbury
$1800 Harbor

Islands

Jamaica
Plain

$2000

Dorchester
$1900

Roslindale
$1800 Mattapan

$1510
West

Roxbury
$2100

Hyde
Park

$1700

Median 1 Bedroom Rent

1,600 1,800 2,000 2,200 2,400 2,600 2,800 3,000
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density map
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FLOOR TO AREA RATIO

DENSITY

M
ORELAND STREET

ST JAM
ES STEET

ST JAM
ES STEET

REGENT STREET

REGENT STREET REGENT PLACE

AKRON STREET

AKRON PLACE

M
ORELAND STREET

WARREN STREET

WARREN STREET

WARREN STREET

WARREN STREET

WARREN STREET

DABNEY PLACE

ROCKVILLE PARK

W
HITING STREET

M
ONTROSE STREET

DUNREATH STREET

W
ALNUT AVENUE

ST R
ICHARD STR

EE
T

ROCKVILLE PARK
ROCKVILLE PARK

WARREN STREET

W
INTHROP STREET

W
INTHROP STREET

KEARSARGE AVENUE W
ARREN PLACE

KEARSARGE AVENUE

CLEVELAND STREET

GREENVILLE STREET

MT PLEASANT AVENUE

DUDLEY STREET
DUDLEY STREET

BARD AVENUE

MT PLEASANT AVENUE

MT PLEASANT TERRACE

FORREST STREET

GREENVILLE STREET


